
FIRST EXTENSION OF THE FULTON COUNTY SOLICITOR-GENERAL’S

OFFICE COVID INTERNSHIP PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT

This First Extension to the Agreement (“First Extension”) is made and entered this
___ day of July, 2021, by and betweenthe Board of Regents of the University System of

Georgia by and onbehalf of the University of Georgia’s School of Public & International
Affairs (“UGA”), having its principal office at 202 Herty Drive, Candler 109, Athens,
Georgia 30602, and the Office of the Fulton County Solicitor General (“County”)
(together, the “Parties”).

WHEREAS,the Parties entered into an agreement on April 21, 2021 (the “Original

Agreement”) by which UGA would reimburse certain costs to the County to engage
interns to complete projects related to law, government, and public policy; and

WHEREAS,the Original Agreement contemplated the County engaging as manyas ten

(10) interns (the “UGAInterns”) to work as many as two hundred (200) hoursperintern;
and

WHEREAS,the Original Agreement terminated on June 30, 2021, before the UGA

Interns were able to complete the hours contemplated underthe Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS,the parties agree that the educational interests of UGA and the UGAInterns
and the County’s interest in providing quality servicesto the citizens of the County would
be served by extending the Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS,the Parties desire, through this First Extension, to extend the Original

Agreement underthe same terms and conditionsset forth in the Original Agreementup to
and including September1, 2021.

NOW THEREFORE, UGA,and the County, for good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of whichis hereby acknowledged, do hereby agreeas follows:

Section 1. UGA, and Fulton County do hereby agree to this First Extension of the

Original Agreementupto andincluding September1, 2021. The Parties further agree that
all the terms and conditions set out in the Original Agreement, as modified bythis First
Extension, will continue to be enforceable during the extension period.

Section 2. The Original Agreement, as modified by the First Extension, contains the
entire agreement between the Parties, and no modification shall be binding upon the
Parties unless evidenced by a subsequent written agreement signed by Fulton County
acting by and through the Fulton County Board of Commissioners, and UGA,acting by
and throughits duly authorized officers.

Section 3. The provisions of the Original Agreement, as modified by the First
Extension, shall be deemed independent and severable. In the event any one or more of
the provisions contained herein shall, for any reason, be held invalid, illegal or
unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not
affect any otherprovisionof the Original Agreement, as modified by the First Extension.



Section 4. The Original Agreement, as modified by the First Extension, shall be
governed in all respects as to the validity, construction, capacity performance, or
otherwise by the lawsofthe State of Georgia.

Section 5. Nothing contained in the Original Agreement, as modified by the First
Extension, shall be constructed to be a waiver of any of the Parties’ sovereign immunity,
any individual’s qualified immunity, or any other immunity or exemption from liability
provided for by law.

Section 6. The Original Agreement, as modified by the First Extension, shall not be

construed as, or deemed to be, an agreementfor the benefit of any third party or parties,
and no third party or parties shall have any right of action hereunder for any cause
whatsoever.

Section 7. Except as modified by this First Extension, all terms and conditionsofthe
Original Agreement remainin full force and effect.

(SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF,the parties have hereunto set their hands and affixed their
seals the day and yearfirst above written.

FORTHE BOARD OF FOR FULTON COUNTY
REGENTS OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL'S OFFICE:
UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF
GEORGIA BYAND ON
BEHALF OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA: oe “ Ceyaa~
 

Name RobertL.Pitts, Chairman
Title she

    uk {
Office(df the County Attorney

peroCo

Keith Gammage
Solicitor General of Fulton Count

 

  hlV5wZtdl
ULAR MEETINGw

o



Board of Commissioners REGULAR MEETING August4, 2021

21-0551

21-0552

21-0553

21-0554

 

Community Development

Request approval for 2021 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds
contractual agreements with (1) City of College Park for Barrett Park Improvements
($102,700.00); (2) East Point Waterline Infrastructure Upgrade PhaseII
($152,700.00); (3) City of Fairburn for Margaret Street Pedestrian Improvements
($239,338.00); (4) City of Hapeville for Tom E. Morris Splash Pad ($102,700.00);
(5) City of Palmetto for Veterans Park Improvements ($102,700.00); and (6) Union
City for Oakley Road Street Resurfacing ($177,700.00); and Authorize the
Chairman to execute the contractual agreements and related documents for the
disbursementof funds consistent with the federal programs and this Board action;
Authorize the County Attorney to approve these contracts as to form and to make
modifications thereto prior to execution. The funds are 100% grant funded.
(APPROVED UPON ADOPTION OF THE CONSENT AGENDA)

Public Works

Requestapproval of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)between Fulton

County and the Georgia Departmentof Transportation (GDOT)for the contractorto
perform sewerrelocations associated with Design Build project (PI-0017130)to
reconstruct I-285 westbound auxiliary lane extension from State Route 9 / Roswell
Roadto Riverside Drive, including the reconstruction of the Mount Vernon Highway
Bridge in Fulton County, at no cost to Fulton County. (APPROVED UPON
ADOPTION OF THE CONSENT AGENDA)

Infrastructure and Economic Development

Public Works

Request approval of a Memorandum of Understanding between Fulton County,
Georgia and the Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT) for the Widening,
Milling and Resurfacing Project (PI-0013949) of Buffington Road from Royal South
Pkwy to Rock Quarry Road Improvements in South Fulton. The project involves an
adjustment of the existing Sewer Manhole with appurtenanceswithin Fulton County
in an estimated cost of $10,000.00. (APPROVED UPON ADOPTION OF THE
CONSENT AGENDA)

Justice and Safety

Solicitor General

Request approval of a contract between Fulton County and RachelSt. Fleur, an
independentcontractor, to be paid in an amountnot to exceed $45,330.48 for legal
processing of child support cases,effective July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022.

(APPROVED UPON ADOPTION OF THE CONSENT AGENDA)

Solicitor General

Request approval to enter into an agreementwith the University of Georgia School
of Public & International Affairs (“UGA”) to extend the Fulton County Restorative
Justice Internship Program. The Fulton County Office of the Solicitor General has
hosted interns from UGAsince April and would like to extend the internships until
the grant money awarded by UGAtothe Office of the Solicitor General has been
exhausted. (APPROVED UPON ADOPTION OF THE CONSENT AGENDA)

 

Page 6 of 22


